
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 19th April, 2022 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Jim Glen (Chairman) 
Eoghain Murphy 
Guthrie McKie 
Selina Short 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda.  
 
Committee members will attend the meeting in person at 
Westminster City Hall. The Committee will be a hybrid 
Meeting and will be live broadcast via Microsoft Teams. 
Admission to the public gallery is by a pass, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  
 
If you have a disability and require any special assistance 
please contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

  If you require any further information, please contact the 
Committee Officer, Georgina Wills, Committee and 
Governance Officer. 
 
Tel: 07870 548348; Email: gwills@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To sign th
[...]
terest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information 

 
Items        Grounds                 Para. of Part 1 of 
            Schedule 12a                                                                    
                                of the Act  
 
6 & 7  The Reports    Para. 3                                
  involve the              
  likely disclosure  
  of exempt                               
            information relating to   
          financial or business affairs.   
 
 

 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
7 April 2022 
 



 
 

 

Order of Business 
At Planning Sub-Committee meetings the order of business for each application listed on 
the agenda will be as follows: 
 

Order of Business 
 

i)  Planning Officer presentation of the case 
 

ii) Applicant and any other supporter(s)  
 

iii) Objectors 
 

iv) Amenity Society (Recognised or Semi-Recognised) 
 

v) Neighbourhood Forum 
 

vi) Ward Councillor(s) and/or MP(s) 
 

vii) Council Officers response to verbal representations 
 

viii) Member discussion (including questions to officers for 
clarification)  
 

ix) Member vote 
 

 

These procedure rules govern the conduct of all cases reported to the Planning 
Applications Sub-Committees, including applications for planning permission; listed 
building consent; advertisement consent, consultations for development proposals by 
other public bodies; enforcement cases; certificates of lawfulness; prior approvals, tree 
preservation orders and other related cases. 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) Committee 
held on Tuesday 22nd February, 2022, Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Jim Glen (Chairman), Guthrie McKie, Selina Short and 
Antonia Cox 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillor Antonia Cox had replaced Councillor Eoghain Murphy. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Glen explained that a week before the meeting, all four Members 
 of the Sub-Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
 detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
 single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
 letters and emails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
 Sub-Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. 
 Accordingly, if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not 
 specifically mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by 
 Members of the Sub-Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been 
 ignored. Members will have read about the issue and comments made by 
 correspondents in the papers read prior to the meeting. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1  RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 December 2021 be signed by the Chair 
as a correct record of proceedings 
 
 
4 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 683 - 17 BLOMFIELD ROAD, 

LONDON W9 1AD 
 
Tree Preservation Order No. 683 – 17 Blomfield Road London W9 1AD 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

 
Sam Robinson QC addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the TPO being 
confirmed. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY  
 
That the Tree Preservation Order No. 683 (2021) be confirmed without modification 
with permanent effect. 
 
5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 47 GREAT MARLBOROUGH STREET LONDON 
 
Enlargement of 4th floor residential flat (Class C3), erection of a rooflight over a rear 
terrace to create a repositioned bathroom for the flat. (Retrospective). 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
2 46A GREAT MARLBOROUGH STREET LONDON W1F 7JW 
 
Erection of rear extensions at third and fourth floor use as offices (Class E) and 
installation of an air conditioning unit within an existing enclosure at rea
[...]
nformation relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) and it is 
considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 
4 63 CARLTON HILL, LONDON, NW8 0EN 
 
1 x London plane (T4): Fell 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 
 
That consent be refused.  
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.20 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 19th April 2022 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

1.  RN(s):  

1) 22/01162/F

ULL 

2) 22/01127/A

DV 

 

 

West End 

Cavendish 
Square 
London 
W1G 9DB 

 

1. Erection of a Spiegeltent touring structure (with an 

internal capacity of up to 600), a box office, two bar 

areas, seven catering units, toilets, storage, outdoor 

seating areas and fencing with lighting and 

associated plant in conjunction with use of 

Cavendish Square for the Underbelly Festival at 

Cavendish Square 2022 (Sui Generis), with a 

maximum of 2,000 visitors at any one time, for a 

temporary period from 28 April 2022 to 31 July 2022. 

Installation and deinstallation will take place over the 

periods between 13 April 2022 and 8 August 2022.  

2. Temporary display of signages at Cavendish 

Square in association with the Underbelly Festival at 

Cavendish Square 2022 over the periods between 28 

April 2022 to 31 July 2022, with installation and 

deinstallation taking place over the periods between 

13 April 2022 and 8 August 2022. 

 

Underbelly Limited 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission. 

2. Grant conditional advertisement consent 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

2.  RN(s):  

22/00426/FULL 

 

West End 

167 Oxford 
Street 
London 
W1D 2JP 

 

Use of basement as an events space (sui generis). 

 

 

Frasers Group PLC 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

3.  RN(s):  

21/08677/FULL 

 

West End 

Audley 
Square 
London 

Erection of a plinth and public art sculpture, and 

associated works within Audley Square. 

 

 

CAUDWELL 

PROPERTIES (109) 

LIMITED 

Recommendation  

1(i) Does the Sub-Committee consider that the additional information submitted and the results of the public 

consultation exercise address the concerns previously expressed?   

(ii) If so, grant conditional permission subject to completion of a S106 unilateral undertaking to secure the 

following: 

 

a) Lighting of the public art, 
b) the proposed structural support for the public art, 
c) a maintenance programme for the public art, 
d) public liability insurance for the public art, 

Page 9

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 19th April 2022 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
e) the proviso that the Council can require the removal or remove the public art itself, and that the applicant is 

required to fund all associated costs, including reinstatement of the highway to the Highway Authority's 
satisfaction, 

f) the cost of monitoring the agreement, 
g) costs of the stopping-up process; and 
h) a commuted sum of £50,000 for maintenance of the public art 
 

2. If the S106 unilateral undertaking has not been completed within six weeks then: 

 

a) The Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning shall consider whether it would be possible and 

appropriate to issue the permission with additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above. If so, 

the Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning is authorised to determine and issue such a decision under 

Delegated Powers; however, if not; 

b) The Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning shall consider whether permission should be refused 

on the grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the benefits which would have been 

secured; if so, the Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning is authorised to determine the application and 

agree appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers.  
Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

4.  RN(s):  

21/01858/FULL 

 

 

 

 

 

Bayswater 

98 

Westbourne 

Grove 

London 

W2 5RU 

 

Variation of conditions 2 and 3 of planning 

permission dated 27 October 2015 (RN: 

15/04113/FULL) which itself varied condition 13 

(tables and chairs) of planning permission dated 07 

February 2003 (RN:02/03540) for Part demolition / 

redevelopment to provide new buildings, part 

alterations/extensions (including listed building) to 

provide 36 flats, 2 live-work units, retail, restaurant 

facilities and 34 parking spaces in basement with 

associated works; namely to remove restrictions 

outside of No. 98 Westbourne Grove (previously 

Cote restaurant) only. NAMELY, to allow takeaway 

and delivery sales from the premises, with delivery 

drivers utilising the motorcycle bay on Hereford Road 

outside of 20-22 Hereford Road and allow a small 

ancillary bar area within the restaurant to serve 

diners at the restaurant and to provide bar-style 

seating areas. 

 

13th St Hospitality 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

5.  RN(s):  

21/08061/FULL 

21/08062/LBC 

 

Abbey Road 

90D Clifton 
Hill 
London 
NW8 0JT 

 

Installation of timber decking with provision for 

drainage and retention of black painted railings to 

terrace (Linked with 21/08062/LBC) 

 

Mr Zein Khan 

 

 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 
3. Agree reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 attached to the draft 
decision letter.  

Page 10



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 19th April 2022 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 

 

 

 

CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS 

The following items are due to be published on the “confidential” part of the agenda as the reports involve the likely 

disclosure of exempt information relating to financial or business affairs. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

6.  RN(s):  

22/01230/TPO 

 

 

Little Venice 

49 

Blomfield 

Road 

London 

W9 2PD 

2 x lime (T5 and T6): fell 

 

 

Property Risk 

Inspection 

Recommendation  

Refuse consent 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

7.  RN(s) :  

22/01229/TPO 

 

Little Venice 

48 
Blomfield 
Road 
London 
W9 2PD 

1 x Tree of Heaven (T4): fell 

 

 

Property Risk 

Inspection 

Recommendation  

Refuse consent 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

19th April 2022 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report Cavendish Square, London, W1G 9DB  

Proposal 1. Erection of a Spiegeltent touring structure (with an internal capacity 
of up to 600), a box office, two bar areas, seven catering units, toilets, 
storage, outdoor seating areas and fencing with lighting and associated 
plant in conjunction with use of Cavendish Square for the Underbelly 
Festival at Cavendish Square 2022 (Sui Generis), with a maximum of 
2,000 visitors at any one time, for a temporary period from 28 April 2022 
to 31 July 2022. Installation and deinstallation will take place over the 
periods between 13 April 2022 and 8 August 2022.  

2. Temporary display of signages at Cavendish Square in association 
with the Underbelly Festival at Cavendish Square 2022 over the periods 
between 28 April 2022 to 31 July 2022, with installation and 
deinstallation taking place over the periods between 13 April 2022 and 
8 August 2022.
[...]
elevant, neighbourhood plans covering specific parts of the city (see further details in 

Page 26



 Item No. 

 1 

 

Section 8.9). As set out in s.38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
and paragraph 49 of the NPPF, the application must be determined in accordance with 
the development plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 

 
8.9 Neighbourhood Plans 

 
None relevant. 
 

8.10 London Plan 
 
This application raises no strategic issues. 

 
8.11 National Policy/Guidance Considerations 

 
The City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021) policies referred to in the consideration of this 
application are considered to be consistent with the NPPF 2021 unless stated otherwise. 
 

8.12 Planning Obligations  
 
Planning obligations are not relevant in the determination of this application.  
 

8.13 Environmental Impact Assessment  
 
The proposals are not of sufficient scale to require an Environmental Impact 
Assessment. 
 

 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  MARK HOLLINGTON BY EMAIL AT mhollington@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 27



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 
9. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
Site plan 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 28



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

South elevation 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

Spiegeltent 
 

 

 

Page 29



 Item No. 

 1 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Cavendish Square, London, W1G 9DB 
  
Proposal: Erection of a Spiegeltent touring structure (with an internal capacity of up to 600), a 

box office, two bar areas, seven catering units, toilets, storage, outdoor seating 
areas and fencing with lighting and associated plant in conjunction with use of 
Cavendish Square for the Underbelly Festival at Cavendish Square 2022 (Sui 
Generis), with a maximum of 2,000 visitors at any one time, for a temporary period 
from 28
[...]
 in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

Page 33



 Item No. 

 1 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

 
Address: Cavendish Square, London,  
  
Proposal: Temporary display of signages at Cavendish Square in association with the 

Underbelly Festival at Cavendish Square 2022 over the periods between 28 April 
2022 to 31 July 2022, with installation and deinstallation taking place over the 
periods between 13 April 2022 and 8 August 2022. 

  
Reference: 22/01127/ADV 
  
Plan Nos: UB-CSS-22-003, UB-CSS-22-004,  UB-CSS-22-005,  UB-CSS-22-006,  UB-CSS-22-007,  

UB-CSS-22-008,  UB-CSS-22-009,  UB-CSS-22-0010,  UB-CSS-22-0011,  UB-CSS-22-
0012;   
 

  
Case Officer: Jo Palmer Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 

07866040238 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
 
  
 
1 

 
The advertisements can stand until 8 August 2022. You must then remove them without 
delay. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
The advert is temporary, so under Policy 43 of the City Plan 2019-2040 (April 2021), we 
can only approve it for a limited period.  (R04AC) 
 

  
 
 
 
  

 
 
 

 
 
  
 

 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 

Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

  
 
 

 
 
 

  
 

 

Page 34



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

19th April 2022 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report 167 Oxford Street, London, W1D 2JP  

Proposal Use of basement as an events space (sui generis). 

Agent Tompkins Thomas Planning 

On behalf of Frasers Group PLC 

Registered Number 22/00426/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
1 February 2022 

Date Application 
Received 

24 January 2022           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area N/A
[...]


Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report Audley Square, London W1   

Proposal Erection of a plinth and public art sculpture, and associated works 
within Audley Square. 

Agent DP9 

On behalf of CAUDWELL PROPERTIES (109) LIMITED 

Registered Number 21/08677/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
7 January 2022 

Date Application 
Received 

17 December 2021           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Mayfair 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

1(i) Does the Sub-Committee consider that the additional information submitted and the results of the 
public consultation exercise address the concerns previously expressed?   
(ii) If so, grant conditional permission subject to completion of a S106 unilateral undertaking to secure 
the following: 
 
a) Lighting of the public art, 
b) the proposed structural support for the public art, 
c) a maintenance programme for the public art, 
d) public liability insurance for the public art, 
e) the proviso that the Council can require the removal or remove the public art itself, and that the 

applicant is required to fund all associated costs, including reinstatement of the highway to the 
Highway Authority's satisfaction, 

f) the cost of monitoring the agreement, 
g) costs of the stopping-up process; and 
h) a commuted sum of £50,000 for maintenance of the public art 
 
2. If the S106 unilateral undertaking has not been completed within six weeks then: 
 
a) The Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning shall consider whether it would be possible 
and appropriate to issue the permission with additional conditions attached to secure the benefits 
listed above. If so, the Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning is authorised to determine and 
issue such a decision under Delegated Powers; however, if not; 

Page 47

Agenda Item 3



 Item No. 

 3 

 

b) The Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning shall consider whether permission should 
be refused on the grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the benefits which 
would have been secured; if so, the Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning is authorised to 
determine the application and agree appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 
 

Permission was granted in March 2016 for redevelopment of the Audley Square Garage site. Work is 
underway building out this development.  
 
A proposal for the public art in Audley Square, pursuant to Condition 2 of the planning permission, 
was reported to the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) on 28 August 2018. Having considered 
the proposal, the decision was deferred for the applicant to consider alternative designs which are 
more in keeping with the area.  
 
The current application is for planning permission because the proposed artwork would fall outside of 
the application site of the main application for the redevelopment of the garage. The design of the 
public art is the same as that considered by the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) on 28 
August 2018 but is submitted with additional justification and following a public consultation exercise. 
 

 

Page 48



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 
3. LOCATION PLAN 
 

 
 

This production includes mapping data 

licensed from Ordnance Survey with the 

permission if the controller of Her Majesty’s 
Stationary Office (C) Crown Copyright and /or 

database rights 2013. 

All rights reserved License Number LA 
100019597 

 
 

Page 49



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 
4. PHOTOGRAPHS 
 

 

 
 
 

 

Page 50



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 

5. CONSULTATIONS 
 

RESIDENTS’ SOCIETY OF MAYFAIR & ST. JAMES'S: 
Any comments to be reported verbally 
 
MAYFAIR RESIDENTS’ GROUP: 
Any comments to be reported verbally 
 
HIGHWAYS PLANNING MANAGER: 
Objection. See section 8.4 below. 
 
ARBORICULTURAL SECTION:  
Any comments to be reported verbally 
 
ADJOINING OWNERS/OCCUPIERS AND OTHER REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 
 
No. Consulted: 19 
Total No. of replie
[...]
pted in March 2021 and the 
Mayfair Neighbourhood Plan (adopted December 2019) (see further details in Section 
8.9). As set out in s.38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and 
paragraph 49 of the NPPF, the application must be determined in accordance with the 
development plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 

 
8.9 Neighbourhood Plans 

 
The Mayfair Neighbourhood Plan includes policies on a range of matters including 
character, heritage, community uses, retail, offices, housing, cultural uses, transport and 
the environment. It has been through independent examination and supported at 
referendum on 31 October 2019, and therefore now forms part of Westminster’s 
statutory development plan. It will be used alongside the council’s own planning 
documents and the Mayor’s London Plan in determining planning applications in the 
Mayfair Neighbourhood Area. Where any matters relevant to the application subject of 
this report are directly affected by the policies contained within the neighbourhood plan, 
these are discussed elsewhere in this report. 

 
8.10 London Plan 

 
This application raises no strategic issues. 

 
8.11 National Policy/Guidance Considerations 

 

Page 55



 Item No. 

 3 

 

The City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021) policies referred to in the consideration of this 
application are considered to be consistent with the NPPF 2021 unless stated otherwise. 
 

 
8.12 Planning Obligations  

 
The draft ‘Heads’ of agreement are proposed to cover the following issues: 
 
a. Lighting of the public art, 
b. the proposed structural support for the public art, 
c. a maintenance programme for the public art, 
d. public liability insurance for the public art, 
e. the proviso that the Council can require the removal or remove the public art itself, 

and that the applicant is required to fund all associated costs, including reinstatement 
of the highway to the Highway Authority's satisfaction, 

f. the cost of monitoring
[...]
 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Bayswater 

Subject of Report Site At 43 Hereford Road, 2-6 Botts Mews,2 Chepstow Road, 104-
106 Westbourne Grove, 112a/B, 98-112 Westbourne Grove, W2 
5RU 

Proposal Variation of conditions 2 and 3 of planning permission dated 27 October 
2015 (RN: 15/04113/FULL) which itself varied condition 13 (tables and 
chairs) of planning permission dated 07 February 2003 (RN:02/03540) 
for Part demolition / redevelopment to provide new buildings, part 
alterations/extensions (including listed building) to provide 36 flats, 2 
live-work units, retail, restaurant facilities and 34 parking spaces in 
basement with associated works; namely to remove restrictions outside 
of No. 98 Westbourne Grove (previously Cote restaurant) only. 
NAMELY, to allow takeaway and delivery sales from the premises, with 
delivery drivers utilising the motorcycle bay on Hereford Road outside of 
20-22 Hereford Road and allow a small ancillary bar area within the 
restaurant to serve diners at the restaurant and to provide bar-style 
seating areas. 

Agent Mr Mark Shearman 

On behalf of Sunday in Brooklyn 

Registered Number 21/01858/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
23 March 2021 

Date Application 
Received 

23 March 2021           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Westbourne 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

Grant conditional permission.  

 
2. SUMMARY 
 

This application relates to a commercial premises on the corner of the Westbourne Grove and 
Hereford Road. The property was built almost 20 years ago as part of a redevelopment scheme 
approved in 2003 which was for commercial units at ground floor level and residential properties at 
upper floor levels. The site is unlisted, lies within the Westbourne Conservation Area and lies within 
the Queensway/ Westbourne Grove Major Centre.  

Page 63

Agenda Item 4



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 
Permission is sought to vary c
[...]
4 98 Westbourne Grove, London, W2 5RN
	5 90D Clifton Hill, London, NW8 OJT
	6 48 & 49 Blomfield Road, London, W9 2PD



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) held on 
Tuesday 19th April, 2022, Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Jim Glen (Chairman), Eoghain Murphy, Guthrie McKie 
and Selina Short 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Glen explained that a week before the meeting, all four Members of 

the Sub-Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a detailed 
officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every single letter 
or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all letters and 
emails containing objections or giving support. Members of the Sub-
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Sub-Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members 
will have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Murphy declared that in respect of Item 1, the application site was 

situated within the West End Ward where he would be standing as a 
candidate at the next local election. In his role as Councillor, he had spoken to 
one of the objectors previously but not about the application and he had held 
no discussions regarding it with any parties. 

 
2.3 Councillor McKie declared that in respect of Item 4 he lived within the 

Bayswater Ward, but he had held no discussions regarding the application 
with any parties. 

 



 
2 

 

2.4 The Sub-Committee placed on record its thanks to Councillor Guthrie McKie, 
who was attending his last meeting, for all the valuable contributions he had 
made to the work of the Sub-Committee. 

 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1  RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2022 be signed by the 
Chair as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 CAVENDISH SQUARE, LONDON, W1G 9DB 
 

1. Erection of a Spiegeltent touring structure (with an internal capacity of up 
to 600), a box office, two bar areas, seven catering units, toilets, storage, 
outdoor seating areas and fencing with lighting and associated plant in 
conjunction with use of Cavendish Square for the Underbelly Festival at 
Cavendish Square 2022 (Sui Generis), with a maximum of 2,000 visitors 
at any one time, for a temporary period from 28 April 2022 to 31 July 
2022. Installation and deinstallation will take place over the periods 
between 13 April 2022 and 8 August 2022.  

 
2. Temporary display of signages at Cavendish Square in association with 

the Underbelly Festival at Cavendish Square 2022 over the periods 
between 28 April 2022 to 31 July 2022, with installation and 
deinstallation taking place over the periods between 13 April 2022 and 8 
August 2022. 

 
An additional representation was received from Westminster City Council’s 
Environmental Health Consultation Team (08.04.22). 
 
A late representation was received from Historic England (24.02.22). 
 
Ed Bartlam addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
 
Jace Tyrell addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
 
RESOLVED (For – Councillors Glen, McKie and Short,  
Abstain – Councillor Murphy): 
 
1) That conditional permission be granted subject to the following 

additional conditions: 
 

a) Members of the public to be permitted access to the square for 
the duration of the event (except for the Spiegeltent) with this 
access to be appropriately signposted; and 

 



 
3 

 

b) All apparatus to be deinstalled by 8 August 2022. 
 
2)  That conditional advertisement consent be granted. 

 
 
2 167 OXFORD STREET, LONDON, W1D 2JP 
 

Use of basement as an events space (sui generis). 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to: 
 
a)   An additional condition restricting the use of the event space to 

between the hours of 08:00 and 22:30; and 
 

b)   An additional informative requesting the façade lighting on the Poland 
Street side of the building to be turned off by 21:00 hours. 

 
 
3 AUDLEY SQUARE, LONDON 
 

Erection of a plinth and public art sculpture, and associated works within 
Audley Square. 
 
An additional representation was received from Kanda (13.04.22). 
 
Amanda James addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
 
Philip Jackson addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
1. (i)  That the additional information submitted, and the results of the 

public consultation exercise addressed the concerns previously 
expressed.  

 
(ii)   That conditional permission be granted subject to completion of 

a S106 unilateral undertaking to secure the following:  
 

a)  Lighting of the public art,  
b)  the proposed structural support for the public art,  
c)  a maintenance programme for the public art,  
d)  public liability insurance for the public art,  
e)  the proviso that the Council can require the removal or 

remove the public art itself, and that the applicant is 
required to fund all associated costs, including 
reinstatement of the highway to the Highway Authority's 
satisfaction,  

f)  the cost of monitoring the agreement,  
g)  costs of the stopping-up process; and  



 
4 

 

h)  a commuted sum of £50,000 for maintenance of the 
public art  

 
2.  If the S106 unilateral undertaking had not been completed within six 

weeks then:  
 

a)  The Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning should 
consider whether it would be possible and appropriate to issue 
the permission with additional conditions attached to secure the 
benefits listed above. If so, the Director of Place Shaping and 
Town Planning was authorised to determine and issue such a 
decision under Delegated Powers; however, if not;  

 
b)  The Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning should 

consider whether permission should be refused on the grounds 
that the proposals were unacceptable in the absence of the 
benefits which would have been secured; if so, the Director of 
Place Shaping and Town Planning was authorised to determine 
the application and agree appropriate reasons for refusal under 
Delegated Powers. 

 
 
4 98 WESTBOURNE GROVE, LONDON, W2 5RN 
 

Variation of conditions 2 and 3 of planning permission dated 27 October 2015 
(RN: 15/04113/FULL) which itself varied condition 13 (tables and chairs) of 
planning permission dated 07 February 2003 (RN:02/03540) for Part 
demolition / redevelopment to provide new buildings, part 
alterations/extensions (including listed building) to provide 36 flats, 2 live-work 
units, retail, restaurant facilities and 34 parking spaces in basement with 
associated works; namely to remove restrictions outside of No. 98 
Westbourne Grove (previously Cote restaurant) only. NAMELY, to allow 
takeaway and delivery sales from the premises, with delivery drivers utilising 
the motorcycle bay on Hereford Road outside of 20-22 Hereford Road and 
allow a small ancillary bar area within the restaurant to serve diners at the 
restaurant and to provide bar-style seating areas. 
 
Mark Shearman addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 

 
 
5 90D CLIFTON HILL, LONDON, NW8 OJT 
 

Installation of timber decking with provision for drainage and retention of black 
painted railings to terrace (Linked with 21/08062/LBC). 
 
An additional representation was received from Ninety Clifton Hill 
Management Ltd (13.04.22). 



 
5 

 

 
The presenting officer had circulated amendments to the report (08.04.22). 
 
A late representation was received from the applicant (13.04.22). 
 
Zein Khan addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
1)  That conditional permission be granted. 
 
2)  That conditional listed building consent be granted. 
 
3)  That the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set 

out in Informative 1 attached to the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 
 
6 48 & 49 BLOMFIELD ROAD, LONDON, W9 2PD 
 

Application 1 
48 Blomfield Road: 1 x Tree of Heaven (T4): fell 
 
Application 2 
49 Blomfield Road: 2 x limes (T5 and T6): fell 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
Application 1 
 
That consent be refused on the grounds of its high amenity value and that its 
loss would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the Maida Vale 
Conservation Area. 
 
Application 2 
 
That consent be refused on the grounds of its high amenity value and that its 
loss would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the Maida Vale 
Conservation Area. 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.40 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


